
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 4 October 2022 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 20 September 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Delivery of Capital Projects (Pages 9 - 17) 
 To review progress on delivery of the projects within the Capital 

Programme using Red/Amber/Green (RAG) rating. 
 

6.   2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review (To Follow) 
 To consider and approve the interim report of the 2022/2023 Budget 

Pressures Review Panel in respect of the Capital Budget to be 
considered at the Council meeting on 13 October 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

20 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Kennedy, Chris Lewis, Loxton and David Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Long) 

 

 
8. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla and Johns and it was 
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Chris Lewis and 
David Thomas in place of Councillors Bye and Barnby respectively. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 July 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

10. Draft Torbay Economic Growth Strategy 2022-30  
 
Members considered the submitted report which set out the Draft Torbay Economic 
Growth Strategy 2022-30 (Policy Framework document) currently out to public 
consultation.  Oral representations were heard from Matt Crabtree, Brixham Chamber 
of Trade and Commerce, Susie Colley, Torquay Chamber of Trade and Commerce, 
Sally Cope, Paignton Chamber of Trade and Commerce and Steve Reynolds, Torbay 
Business Forum who gave their views on the draft Strategy and how they could help 
Torbay improve economic regeneration.  Their feedback included: 
 

 continued and increased two-way communication so that they could help share 
information with their members to keep them informed and raise awareness of 
what was happening in Torbay and also share what their members could offer 
in terms of job, skills and training opportunities (many of which were provided 
free of charge); 

 continued partnership working; 

 concerns regarding delays in the planning process or refusals preventing new 
developments and access to suitable accommodation, including student 
accommodation; 

 concerns over the skills shortage and ability to fill vacancies; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

 

 impact of transport links and parking and appropriate signage on growing the 
local economy; 

 support for extending the tourism season; 

 support generally for the draft Torbay Economic Growth Strategy; 

 more emphasis could be made on health, socia
[...]
ces to other key Council policies and 

strategies and to ensure that all strategies are cross referenced and 
complement each other (e.g. Housing Strategy, Local Plan, Parking Strategy 
etc).; and 

 
4 that the continued relationships and partnership working with the three 

Chambers of Trade and Commerce and Torbay Business Forum be highlighted 
within the Strategy. 

 
(Note:  Councillor Barrand left the meeting for a short period during this item.) 
 

11. Grant Funded Programmes  
 
The Board received and noted the submitted paper which provided an update on the 
Torquay Town Deal and Paignton Future High Streets Fund Programmes.  Members 
noted emerging proposals for Union Square which would be developed further and 
communicated wider once more details had been developed.  The Divisional Director 
for Economy, Environment and Infrastructure, Alan Denby, and The Cabinet Member 
for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, Councillor Long, responded to the 
following questions: 
 

 had the Cabinet Member visited the site outside Paignton Picture House to see 
the condition the pavement had been left in following the fencing put around 
during the Summer; 

 when was Torbay Road closed to traffic; 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

 

 was there a risk of further delays to the demolition of Crossways if the 
additional funding was not received; and 

 the LGA (Local Government Association) Peer Review recommended that the 
TDA provide quarterly briefings to all Councillors on their work and to hold an 
annual state of the nation event on how the TDA was delivering the ambitions 
of the Council, this had not been done, what action was being taken to address 
this and to improve communication to Councillors and the wider community. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That Divisional Director for Economy, Environment and Infrastructure, be 
recommended to ensure wider communication with Councillors and the community on 
the progress of Council projects and to seek a slot at the community engagement 
event to share what is going on across Torbay.  
 
(Note:  Councillor Loxton left the meeting after discussion of this item.) 
 

12. Budget Monitoring Quarter 1  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, Councillor 
Long, and the Deputy Head of Finance, Sean Cremer, outlined the submitted budget 
monitoring report which provided a high level budget summary of the Council’s 
forecasted revenue and capital income and expenditure for the financial year 
2022/2023.  The report was based on figures as at the end of Quarter 1. 
 
The report predicted a draft overspend for 2022/2023 of £3.564m but further 
mitigation had been identified by the Senior Leadership Team which reduced the 
overspend to £1.21m.  Members were concerned over additional risks identified within 
the report as a result of the cost of living crisis, increased costs to the Higher Needs 
Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, a request for £6m additional funding towards 
the increased adult social care costs, increased cost of capital projects and 
associated borrowing and felt that further detailed consideration was required in order 
for Members to be assured that all appropriate action and mitigation had been taken 
into account. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That a 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review Panel be established to undertake a 
review of the 2022/2023 budget to address the concerns raised in the Quarter 1 
budget monitoring report and that the Cabinet be requested to support this process. 
 

13. Highways Review  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Councillor Douglas-Dunbar, presented the 
submitted draft report on the Review of Highways.   
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Report to the Cabinet on the Review of Highways be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 8



Project name
Cost 

centre

Capital 

Cat

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

12 October 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Bye (Vice-Chair), Johns, Kennedy and Chris Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Foster, Cowell, Long and David Thomas) 

 

 
14. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Independent Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Chris Lewis, Ellery and Mills in place of Councillors Barnby, Brown and 
Loxton respectively. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20 September 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

16. Delivery of Capital Projects  
 
The Board received a dashboard which set out a summary of the progress of 70 
Capital Projects within the Council’s approved Capital Programme.  The projects were 
all at different phases and with four of the projects due to be considered at the Council 
meeting on 13 October 2022 where Members were asked to approve additional 
funding in order for the Council to progress those projects.  It was noted that, whilst 
the Council was being asked to approve additional borrowing, due to the Council’s 
cash reserves it was anticipated that the Council would need to start borrowing next 
Summer when it was hoped that that the financial markets would be more stable and 
the Section 151 Officer would look at the market to secure the most favourable 
borrowing rates available at that time. 
 
Members undertook a detailed review into the following projects to understand the 
likelihood of delivery, any risks and barriers to delivering the projects within budget 
and on time (e.g. increased costs, supplier or contractor issues), what ongoing 
discussions were being held with suppliers and contractors and what alternative 
options had been considered including stopping the project or delivering it in a 
different way: 
 

 Nightingale Park 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

 

 Old Toll House 

 Crossways 

 Torre Valley North 

 Edginswell 

 Claylands Cross 

 Preston Down Road 

 Harbour View 
 
Members acknowledged that further decisions would need to be made on the other 
projects as they were developed due to the change in circumstances of the markets 
and increases in costs for Members to determine, once they had up to date costs and 
business cases, whether or not to proceed on a case by case basis. 
 
Members requested the Director of Place provide further information to the Board on 
the details of the long stop and termination agreement for the Old Toll House. 
 
The Board recognised the importance of timely communication and engagement on 
projects and requested that the Director of Place ensured that this was carried out on 
the capital projects with all Councillors and the community on a regular basis. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Council be recommended to defer consideration of the revised Officer 

Recommendation in respect of the Harbour View project for further information 
as detailed in the exempt appendix to these minutes and the Directors of Place 
and Finance be requested to report the further information to an additional 
Overview and Scrutiny Board and Extraordinary Council, both meetings to be 
held by the end of October 2022; 

 
2. that the Head of Legal Services be invited to a future meeting of the Board to 

consider the inclusion or not of termination provisions in contracts going 
forward; and 

 
3. that, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board be requested to consider 

which capital projects they would like to undertake a detailed review upon on at 
its meeting on 11 January 2023 and that Officers be requested to present key 
projects to the Overview and Scrutiny prior to Cabinet/Council, where possible, 
and that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to add reviews of 
capital projects to the Work Programme on a quarterly basis. 

 
(Note:  prior to discussion of the Preston Down Road and Harbour View projects the 
press and public were excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) was likely to be disclosed.) 
 

17. 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review  
 
The Board considered the draft Report of the 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review 
Panel and the report of the Chief Executive on Governance Oversight of the Capital 
Spend which the Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, outlined at the meeting.  This 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

 

report outlined an option that would see the set up of a cross party Cabinet Capital 
Contingency Fund Working Party (comprising five Members politically balanced, to 
include the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council) to enable wider consultation in 
the decision making for the allocation of the Capital Contingency Fund than was 
proposed in the report to Council which delegated the decision to the Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Group Leader.  The report also 
suggested a programmed and manageable approach to the wide breadth of matters 
identified for Overview and Scrutiny and linking these to existing elements already 
included on the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme, so the Board would 
have more information from which to decide how they wish to undertake their 
oversight and scrutiny role. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the creation of a cross-party 

Cabinet Capital Contingency Fund Working Party to give transparency and 
accountability for delegated decisions on the Capital Contingency Fund, to 
enable cross party oversight whilst also ensuring that the projects progress 
expediently and use officer resources efficiently; 

 
2. that, it be noted that the Board has received an overview presentation on the 

Capital Programme and discussed projects of concern in greater detail 
(including excluding the press and public where needed).  The Board has 
already determined their approach to oversight of the Capital Programme 
following that discussion (see Minute 16); 

 
3. that the Board noted that it is programmed to review both the Housing Strategy 

and the TorVista Business Case.  The Board are therefore recommended to 
determine their approach to oversight of housing projects following these 
discussions; 

 
4. that the Board adds a review of the Council’s Investment Properties to its Work 

Programme at the earliest opportunity, to enable a substantive overview of 
these properties, and following that overview to determine their approach to 
continuing oversight of these properties; and 

 
5. that the following recommendations of the 2022/23 Budget Pressures Review 

Panel be adopted: 
 

1. that the proposal to approve that the TorVista Homes working capital 
facility be increased from £1.0m to £1.5m be supported; and 

 
2. the Interim Report on 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review in respect of 

the Capital Budget be updated with the Board’s response (as above) 
and forwarded to the Cabinet/Council on 13 October 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

 

(Note: during consideration of Minute 17, in accordance with Standing Order – Council 
Meetings A12, Members resolved to continue beyond four hours to consider the 
2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review Report as the report was due to be considered 
at the Cabinet/Council meetings on 13 October 2022.) 
 
 

Chairwoman 


